Non-current asset held for sale - - - - 30,189 30,189 -
Investments in associates - - - - 38,483 38,483 -
Property and equipment - - - - 1,118 1,118 -
Total assets 1,500 19,386 2,307 - 125,493 148,686

LIABILITIES
Due to banks and other

financial institutions
109 - - - - 109 7- 8.5

Accounts payable and other
liabilities

- - - - 2,991 2,991 -

Loans payable 9,392 37,481 14,360 13,500 - 74,733 7 – 8.5
Total liabilities 9,501 37,481 14,360 13,500 2,991 77,833

The group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments which are used to manage the interest rate risk.

33	 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

33.1	 Market risk (continued)

b)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit for the year and equity to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates of +.25% and -.25% (2006: +.25% and -.25%) with effect from the beginning of the

year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market

condition. The calculation are based on the group’s financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk held

at each balance sheet date. All other variables are held constant.

2007 2006
+ 0.25 % - 0.25 % + 0.25 % - 0.25 %

KD’000 KD’000 KD’000 KD’000

Profit for the year (43) 43 (34) 34
Equity - - - -

c)	 Price  risk

The group is exposed to equity price risk with respect to its equity investments. Equity investments are

classified either as investments at fair value through statement of income (including trading securities)

and available for sale securities. The majority of the group’s investments are listed on the Kuwait Stock

Exchange.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the

reporting date.

 If equity prices had been 5% higher/lower, the effect on the profit for the year and equity for the year

ended 31 December would have been as follows:

Profit for the year Equity
2007 2006 2007 2006

KD’000 KD’000 KD’000 KD’000

Kuwait Stock Exchange index + 5% 1,210 1,865 1,307 -
Kuwait Stock Exchange index – 5% (1,210) (1,865) (1,307) -

33.2	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause

the other party to incur a financial loss.  The group credit policy and exposure to credit risk is monitored on

an ongoing basis. The group seeks to avoid undue concentrations of risks with individuals or groups

of customers in specific locations or business through diversification of its activities. It also obtains

 security when appropriate.

65

66

33	 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

33.2	 Credit risk (continued)

The group’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amounts of financial assets recognised at the